



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 318 OF 2024**

Suresh Rughani ...Applicant

**Versus**

Kirti Vikram Rughani ...Respondent

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1406 OF 2025  
IN  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 318 OF 2024  
WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 465 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 3405 OF 2025  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 465 OF 2024**

Mr. Ritesh Thobde, Amicus Curiae appointed for the Applicant.

Ms Dhanalakshmi Krishnaiyar, APP, for the State.

Mr. Vishal V. Rankhambe a/w Ms Aparna V. Rankhambe, Mr. Chaitanya M. Bagul and Absar Ansari, for the Respondent- Kirti Rughani.

**CORAM: MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.**

**DATE : 19<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. There are two matters listed today i.e. Criminal Application No. 465 of 2024 and Criminal Revision Application No. 318 of



2024. The learned Counsel for the Respondent-wife raises an objection that Criminal Revision Application No. 318 of 2024 would lie before the other Bench.

2. In view of the objection raised by the learned Counsel, the Registry to verify and list Criminal Revision Application No. 318 of 2024 before the appropriate Bench. If the Applicant desires, he can take appropriate steps for clubbing of the matters.

3. List the matter on **10<sup>th</sup> July 2025**.

**[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]**