



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.318 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1406 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.318 OF 2024

Suresh Rughani ...Applicant
Versus
Kirti Vikram Rughani ...Respondent

-
- Mr. Ritesh Thobde (appointed through Court), Amicus Curiae.
 - Mr. Vishal V. Rankhambe a/w Ms. Aparna V. Ranakhambе, Mr. Chaitanya M. Bagul, Mr. Absar Ansari and Ms. Kirti Rughani, for the Respondents.
 - Smt. S.S. Kaushik, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATE : 12th DECEMBER 2025

PC.:

1. Though the matter is listed today, the papers in the Criminal Revision Application have not been placed before this Court. The respective parties have already submitted their written submissions, which are on record, however, due to e-filing, the hard copies have not been placed before this Court. Therefore, the



parties are directed to place on record the hard copies of the Writ
Petition as well as the reply.

2. List the matter on **19.01.2026**.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)